## 75th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2009 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY Senate Committee on Judiciary

**MEASURE: CARRIER:** 

<b>REVENUE:</b> No revenue impact	
FISCAL: No fiscal impact	
Action:	Be Adopted as Amended and Be Printed Engrossed
Vote:	5 - 0 - 0
Yeas:	Bonamici, Boquist, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Prozanski
Nays:	0
Exc.:	0
Prepared By:	Steven Cade, Judiciary Intern
Meeting Dates:	4/1

## DEVENUE. No revenue impost

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Memorializes the life of James Klonoski (1925-2009). Expresses condolences to his survivors and appreciation of his life and his public service to Oregon and Lane County. Outlines his many personal and professional achievements.

## **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

- Professor Klonoski's mentoring of young students
- His political philosophy and distinguished public service ٠
- Effect of amendment •

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT: Adds details and corrects spelling of proper names.

BACKGROUND: James Klonoski moved to Oregon in 1961. His distinguished career began with service in the United States Army during World War II and the Korean Conflict. As a professor of political science at the University of Oregon for over 35 years, James Klonoski shaped the minds and hearts of tens of thousands of Oregon's future citizens. James Klonoski practiced what he preached, serving on numerous community boards. He made time within his busy professional life to support and raise eight children in partnership with his wife of 30 years. James Klonoski's example, teachings, and professional accomplishments have left a lasting legacy for the State of Oregon.